
 
 
Agenda for a meeting of the Children's Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on Wednesday, 12 October 2022 
at 4.30 pm in Council Chamber - City Hall, Bradford 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT  

BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP 

Alipoor 
Humphreys 
Berry 
Shafiq 
Thirkill 

Winnard 
Pollard 
 

J Sunderland Sajawal 

Alternates: 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE  LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT  

BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP 

Mukhtar 
Walsh 
Parsan 
Regan 

K Green 
Felstead 

Stubbs Elahi 

VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS:  
Church representative: Joyce Simpson (CE)  
Parent Governor Representatives:  
Fauzia Raza & ShifaSimab  

 

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Teacher 
Secondary School Representative: Tom Bright  
Children’s Social Care: Dr Samina Karim  

 

Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item. 

From:      To: 
Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Jill Bell/Kanwal Amrez 
Phone: 07970 413716/07929 070288 
E-Mail: jill.bell@bradford.gov.
[...]
n on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   

 



 

  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Jill Bell/Kanwal Amrez- 07970 413716/07929 070288) 
  
  

4.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
To consider referrals made to this Committee. 
  
The Committee is asked to note the referrals listed above and decide 
how it wishes to proceed, for example by incorporating the item into the 
work programme, requesting that it be subject to more detailed 
examination, or refer it to an appropriate Working Group/Committee. 
  
 

 

 
B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES 
 
  
5.   CHILDREN'S SERVICES IMPROVEMENT PLAN - OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY 
 
In late 2021 and early 2022, the Secretary of State for Education issued a 
statutory direction to Bradford Council. This required the Council to work with 
a central Government appointed Commissioner to set up a Trust to deliver 
Children’s Services in the District.  
  
In the past year, the Council and the Commissioner have worked with local 
partners to review and strengthen our improvement work. One area of 
concern, highlighted by the Commissioner, was the overly complex nature of 
the previous improvement plan. As such the Council and the Commissioner 
have worked with partners on the Improvement Board and have agreed to a 
revised Improvement Plan. This sets out, how the district will work together to 
improve the lives of local children and families and the services that work with 
them. 
  
To ensure Overview and Scrutiny have proper oversight of the 
implementation of the plan, it is proposed that officers provide: 
  

•         Regular reporting of the Improvement Plan scorecard in line with 
Overview and Scrutiny timetable.  

•         Exception reporting of other issues as required. 
  
This approach should provide Overview and Scrutiny with full information and 
enable it to assess progress and scrutinise the effectiveness of the plan and 
the Improvement Board.  The report of the Strategic director of Children’s 
Services (Document “H”) is submitted. 
  
 
 
Recommended - 
  

1 - 12 



 

           Overview and Scrutiny is recommended to consider and 
agree the  proposed approach, which includes the vision 
and objectives for arrangements to monitor and evaluate 
improvements delivered to Children’s Services through  the 
Improvement Plan, and the work of the Improvement Board. 

  
(Picklu Roychoudhury -01274 431175) 

  
  

6.   SEND SERVICES UPDATE 
 
The report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services (Document “I”) 
provides the Overview and Scrutiny Committees with an update on the SEND 
Inspection and activities relating SEND in the Bradford Local Area.  
  
Recommended - 
  
Members are asked to consider the contents of the report.  
  

 (Stu Barratt – 01274 43 41175) 

  
 

13 - 34 

 
7.   CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

- WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23 
 
The report of the Chair of the Children’s Services Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee (Document “J”) includes the Children’s Service Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee work programme for 2022/23. 
  
Recommended – 
  

(1)  That members consider and comment on the areas of work 
included in the work programme. 
  

(2)  That members consider any detailed scrutiny review that they 
may wish to conduct. 
  

(Mustansir Butt – 01274 432574) 
 

35 - 50 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
to the meeting of Overview and Scrutiny to be held on 
12th October 2022. 
 
Subject:  Children’s Services Improvement Plan - Overview and 
Scrutiny 
           H 
Summary statement: 
 
In late 2021 and early 2022, the Secretary of State for Education issued a statutory 
direction to Bradford Council. This required the Council to work with a central Government 
appointed Commissioner to set up a Trust to deliver Children’s Services in the District.  
In the past year, the Council and the Commissioner have worked with local partners to 
review and strengthen our improvement work. One area of concern, highlighted by the 
Commissioner was the overly complex nature of the previous improvement plan. As such 
the Council and the Commissioner have worked with partners on the Improvement Board 
and have agreed to a revised Improvement Plan. This sets out, how the district will work 
together to improve the lives of local children and families and the services that work with 
them. 
 
To ensure Overview and Scrutiny have proper oversight of the implementation of the plan, 
it is proposed that officers provide: 
 

• Regular reporting of the Improvement Plan scorecard in line with Overview and 
Scrutiny timetable.  

• Exception reporting of other issues as required. 
 
This approach should provide Overview and Scrutiny with full information and enable it to 
assess progress and scrutinise the effectiveness of the plan and the Improvement Board. 
 
 
 
 

  
Marium Haque 
Strategic Director of Children’s Services 

Portfolio:   Children and Families   
 
 

Report Contact:  Picklu Roychoudhury 
Assistant Director - Improvement, 
Children’s Social Care 
Phone: (01274) 434 1175 
E-mail: picklu.roychoudhury@bradford.gov.uk 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  Childrens 
Services 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/

mailto:picklu.roychoudhury@bradford.gov.uk


 
 

1. SUMMARY 
 
 
2. Improvement Plan for Children’s Services 
 
Background  
 
In late 2021 and early 2022, the Secretary of State for Education issued a statutory 
direction to Bradford Council, requiring the Council to work with a central Government 
appointed Commissioner and then to set up a Trust to deliver Children’s Services in the 
District. In the past year, the Council and the Commissioner have worked with local 
partners to review and strengthen our improvement work.  
 
One area of concern, highlighted by the Commissioner was the overly complex nature of 
the previous improvement plan. At the time of appointment of the Commissioner, the 
Council put together a focused, Seven Priority Improvement Plan (Appendix 1) which ran 
from September 2021 to March 2022.  Further to this, the Council and the Commissioner 
have worked with partners on the Improvement Board and have agreed a revised 
Improvement Plan, that sets out how the district will work together to improve the lives of 
local children and families and the services that work with them. 
 
The Seven Priorities Improvement Plan September 2021 to March 2022  
 
This plan served a useful interim role, in focusing improvement work during this six-month 
period. Some useful progress was made and some work had to be carried over to the new 
Improvement Plan. 
 
A summary of the Seven Priorities plan: 
 
1. Children and young people will recognise Bradford Council and its partners as good 

Corporate Parents. 
 
 The Corporate Parenting Panel has been re-established and reviewed with the 

involvement of Children and Young People (C&YP). Training events on Corporate 
Parenting have been delivered to C&YP, Senior Managers across BMDC, Elected 
Members and Partner Agencies.  

 
The Council, along with the Corporate Parenting Panel, Young People and Partners 
are now in a position to develop the Corporate Parenting Strategy which is outlined 
within the new Improvement Plan. 
 
Views of C&YP have been collated and statutory care reviews have taken place. 
This is shown in the Monitoring Visit, where the experiences of C&YP demonstrate 
that things are improving. 

 
2. Caseloads across all Social work teams, including Fostering, continue to be safe 

and manageable. 
 
 Practice Supervisors have been holding cases where required, for some time 
[...]
livery of the Improvement Plan. 
 
The Improvement Board made up of the Council and all significant local partners.  It has 
the responsibility for ensuring the effective implementation of the plan. As such reports will 
go the Improvement Board for consideration and, where necessary, the Board may agree 
remedial partnership actions. 
 
In order to ensure Overview and Scrutiny continue to have oversight of the implementation 
of the plan, it is proposed that officers provide: 
 

• Regular reporting of the Improvement Plan scorecard 
• Regular reporting of each priority’s ‘Report Card’, with additional information setting 

out any remedial actions agreed by the Improvement Board. 
• Exception reporting of other issues as required. 

 
This approach should provide Overview and Scrutiny with full information without 
duplication and enable it to assess progress and scrutinise the effectiveness of the plan 
and the Improvement Board. 
 
 

Page 5



 
 

 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 

There are no further considerations that Overview and Scrutiny are asked to 
consider at this time. 

 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
 The success and progress of the improvement of Children’s Services, relies on 

continued adequate financial investment, to ensure the sustainability of Children’s 
Services within the future financial plans of the Council. 

 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
 Ensuring the Improvement Plan succeeds, is a key Council priority. The report sets 

out the Governance arrangements for the plan and how OSC will fulfil its 
constitutional role. 

 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 

 
 The Council is under a duty pursuant to the Children’s Act 1989 (including 2004 

amendments) and through reforms in the Children and Social Work Act 2017 to 
safeguard and protect looked after children, and children in need in its area.  
 
The Directions issued by the Secretary of State Direction state at paragraph 5(b) 
and (c) of Annex 1 (Terms of Reference) that the Child
[...]
 consideration 

 

 

 

P
age 19



 

Page | 12 

Risks to Implementation: 
 

Headline KPI’s Additional KPI’s 

 Poor quality regulation 44 reports that do not adequately inform DMT of themes 
 Lack of time for DMT members to undertake a monthly audit 
 Poor communication with staff on audit actions, sharing of learning and 

celebrating good practice 
 Lack of infrastructure to enable the gathering of the voices of C&YP and their 

parents 
 DMT meetings do not provide adequate time and planning to enable meaningful 

discussion and decision-making to take place 
 

 Number of cases audited 
 % of audits where case files are good 

or outstanding 
 

 % children seen by alone during an 
IRO visit 
 

Impact – What difference will this make: 
 

 Improved grip and oversight by leaders and managers ensuring good quality and 

timely services are delivered to children and families. 

 Improved visibility and communication up and down the organisation ensuring 

the workforce feel engaged, heard and listened to creating a sense of 

community and belonging.   

 Enhanced data intelligence informing the future direction of the service and 

mitigating any potential risks in a timely manner. 

 Children, young people and families influence and shape future services 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 20



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
to the meeting of Overview and Scrutiny to be held on 
12 October 2022  
 
 
 

Subject:  SEND Services Update     I 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
The following report provides the Overview and Scrutiny Committees with an 
update on the SEND Inspection and activities relating SEND in the Bradford Local 
Area.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Marium Haque 
Strategic Director of Children’s Services 

Portfolio:   Education Employment and Skills   
 
 

Report Contact:  Stu Barratt- Strategic 
Manager Integrated Assessment, 
Transformation and Compliance 
Phone: (01274) 434 1175 
E-mail: stu.barratt@bradford.gov.uk 
 
 

Over
[...]
 areas of 
growth. Over 100 Professionals, Parents and Carers and Young People took part 
across these events called our Open Houses on the run up to Christmas 2021.  

Page 24



 
 

 
 

Figure 1 – Open House Logo, and Kala Sangam venue one of our Open House Event Venues 
  
 
2.16    Improvement Projects were identified that include improving the family finance 

arrangements for families, improving the quality assurance of EHC Plans, capturing 
the voice of children, delivering an improved Local Offer and providing further 
support for Short Breaks to Bradford’s children and families. Ofsted agreed with our 
assessment that these areas need further work and demonstrate our commitment 
to improvement over the next three years. 

 
 Area 1 in the Ofsted Letter - The effectiveness of the local area in identifying 

children and young people’s SEN and/or disabilities. 
 
           SEND Support, Graduated Responses and the Matrix of Need   
 
2.17    The SEND Inspection considered what support is being provided to children who 

are supported at the SEN Support Stage and how they are then identified for further 
support where they need it. Bradford has historically had higher numbers of children 
on SEND Support and was substantially higher than the national average. This 
however has been falling substantially due to the work done over the last three 
years by the Integrated Assessment Team and partners to identify children working 
with schools to get children the right support at the right time. 

 
2.18  There are 12,655 children and young people who receive SEN Support across all 

settings in Bradford as of August 2021. This number has decreased over the last 12 
months, from 13,604 in 2020 to 12,916 in Jan 2021. This is in partly due to the 
narrowing and increase in the numbers of children who receive an EHCP. This is 
also partly due to the Pandemic and a reduced throughput of new requests for SEN 
Support.  

 
2.19 The Education Psychology team in 2019, reviewed the Bradford Matrix of Need in 

consultation with school leaders and Health Service Leads. The Matrix of Need was 
praised by Ofsted and provides clarity on the Graduated Approach and ‘Best 
Endeavours’ through detailing: Identification and Assessment; Curriculum Access; 
and Teaching and Learning Strategies. This includes promoting the use of Quality 
First Teaching and My Support Plans for those identified as needing SEN Support. 

 
            
 

Page 25



 
 

 Community Hubs and Early Help to support early identification of SEND  
  
2.20    Bradford has four Community Hubs that support prevention and early help services 

that are available for all babies, children, young people and families. These services 
provide a gateway for families in Early Years to get the support they need for SEND 
through early identification.   

 
2.21  Ofsted met with families and professionals to discuss the hubs and found that the 

access to services within the hubs was too variable. This was partly due to the 
pandemic and some limited access to services.   

 
2.22    The Local Area was able to show to Ofsted that children and their families are 

being identified with SEND early and that the majority of children who are being 
identified as needing support happens predominantly in Key Stage 1 and 2 and 
before they go to High School.  

 
 Youth Justice Multi Agency Panels  
 
2.23    Work has been ongoing since 2020, to support young people with SEND who are 

known to the Youth Justice Service. Ofsted noted the good work of the multi-
agency panels that support Youth Justice to capture the unmet needs of young 
people entering the criminal justice system. This team were able to demonstrate 
throughout the inspection how they support young people and how they support 
other services to connect with them to gain appropriate support.   

 
 Healthy Child Programme, 2 and 2 and half year-old screening and Early 

Years.  
 
2.24    Ofsted found in their inspectio
[...]
for 
the Programme have been proactive in addressing our long waits for an IHA over 
the last 12 months. Ofsted reported that this was an area of improvement that the 
Local Area needs to improve on. Health colleagues are aware that the assessment 
compliance rates for completion within 20 days are not being achieved and a 
steering group has been established to address this.  

 
2.30 Additional investment has been made by the CCG to support work to address the    

high numbers of children waiting for an initial health assessment which has resulted 
in the development and introduction of a new clinical model during 2021.  

 
2.31 The average time for a child to receive their initial health assessment has 

decreased significantly from 170 days in January 2021 to 40 days currently in 
August 2022. 

 
 Review Health Assessments  
 
2.32    Ofsted noted that children wait too long or not offered a review health assessment 

by health professionals in Bradford. Work is being done by Health Professionals to 
ensure more young people in care are receiving these assessments and a pathway 
is being reviewed by health to improve this area. 

 
 Area 2- The effectiveness of the local area in meeting the needs of children 

and young people who have SEN and/or disabilities 
 
 Supporting Families through recovery groups in the Pandemic.  
 
2.33    Ofsted considered the work of the Local Authority with schools during the pandemic 

as a strength where children with SEND were supported.  
 
2.34    Local Recovery groups also supported access to digital devices and support 

worked well in partnership during the first 12 months of the pandemic in particular. 
School leaders commented that this helped them meet the needs of children with 
SEND during a challenging time for schools.  

 
  
 
 

Page 27



 
 

 
 Considerations relating to the numbers of children being assessed for an 

EHC Plan in Bradford 
 
2.35    Ofsted noted and observed the number of children being req
[...]

7.3      COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
          There are no community safety implications bearing from the contents of this report. 
 
7.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 

The Provision of Services for SEND operate within a complex legal framework that 
is set out in the Children and Families Act 2014 that considers HRA requirements in 
its provisions. 

 
7.5     TRADE UNIONS 
 

There are no direct HR implications in this report for consideration at this stage. 
Future changes to structures will be reviewed through OJC, officer and 
constitutional gateways.   

 

Page 41



 
 

7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
          There are no direct ward implications for this report.  
 
 
7.7 IMPLICATIONS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 

The report does not directly relate to Children in Care, the report references some 
children who are looked after as part of this report. Aa specific update on this is to 
be scheduled at a later date.  

 
7.8 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
 A Privacy Impact Assessment was published as part of the public recommendations 

that were contained in the setting of the 2022/2023 budget relating to Short Breaks. 
 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
           There are no not for publication aspects to this report. 
 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 

There are no direct recommendations in this report. The report has been created to 
update members on SEND Services in the Bradford District. The Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee are asked to note the contents of the report.  

 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 Members are asked to consider the contents of the report.  
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
 There are no appendices to this report.   
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
 There are no background documents 

Page 42



 
 

Report of the Chair of the Children’s Services Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee to be held on Wednesday 12 
September 2022 
 
 
 

Subject:           J 
 
Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Work Programme 2022/23 
 
 
 
Summary state
[...]
tiny  
 disappointed in relation to the  Chapman/Marium  Committee recommednation from  
 representatives of PWC not in attendance  Haque/Eleanor Brazil/Steve Wednesday 13 July 2022. 
 at the meeting.  Walker. 
  
 (2) This Committee requests that a further 
  progress report be presented to the  
 Committee in September 2022. 
  
 (3) That the Contract between the Council  
 and Children’s Trust be presented to this  
 Committee, prior to it being finalised. 
  
 (4) The Committee requests that the most 
  appropriate representatives from Bradford 
  Council and PWC attend the meeting in  
 September 2022, along with the Children’s 
  Services Commissioner and Associate  
 Commissioner. 

 3) Draft Terms of Reference - Scutiny review of  Mustansir Butt. Council resolution from its meeting on  
 Child Poverty. Tuesday 15 March 2022, during their  
 discssions relating to spporting children  
 and families to thrive post pandemic. 
 4) Work Planning. There is a need to regularly review the  Mustansir Butt. 
 work programme, in order to prioritise and  
 manage the work. 

 Wednesday, 12th October 2022 at City Hall, Bradford. 
 Chair's briefing 21/09/22. Report deadline 29/09/22. 
 1) Monitoring of the Children's Services  Focusing specifically on Priority 2 of the  Marium Haque/Picklu  Children's Servoces Overview & Scrutiny  
 Improvement Plan. plan - Caseloads across all Roychoudhary. Committee recommendation from  
   Social Work Teams. Wednesday 23 
March 2022. 

P
age 48



 29th September 2022 Page 2 of 6 
 

P
age 49



 Childrens Services O&S Committee 
 Scrutiny Lead: Mustansir Butt tel - 43 2574 
 Work Programme 
 Agenda Items Description Report Author Comments 
 Wednesday, 12th October 2022 at City Hall, Bradford. 
 Chair's briefing 21/09/22. Report deadline 29/09/22. 
 2) OFSTED Inspection of SEND. Niall Devlin/Ali Jan Haider. Member Request and Chuldren's Services  
 Overview & Scrutiny Committee  
 recommendfation from Wednesday 29  
 June 2022. 
 3) Wo
[...]
MENT PLAN - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
	Chi12OctDocHApp

	6 SEND SERVICES UPDATE
	7 CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23
	Chi12OctDocJApp1
	Chi12OctDocJApp2






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Children's Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Wednesday, 
12 October 2022 in Council Chamber - City Hall, 
Bradford 
 

Commenced 4.40 pm 
Concluded 7.00 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT  
Berry 
Humphreys 
Shafiq 
Thirkill 

Winnard 
Pollard 
  

J Sunderland 
  

 
VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS  
Parent Governor Representatives - Fauzia Raza and Shifa Simab 
Church Representative – Joyce Simpson 
 
NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBER 
Secondary School Representative – Tom Bright 
 
COUNCILLOR WINNARD IN THE CHAIR 
 
  
21.   ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

 
Apologies: Councillors Alipoor and Sajawal 
  
  
  

22.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 
In the interest of transparency, the following Members declared an interest in the 
item relating to SEND Services Update: 
  

         Councillor Winnard was the Chair of Aware Charity; 
         Councillor Pollard was a Governor of a Special Provision School;  
         Councillor Berry’s wife was employed by an early health organisation; and,  
         Parent Governor Representative, Fauzia Raza was a SEND Governor at a 

primary school. 
  

ACTION: Director of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 



 
2 

  
  
  

23.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
  
  
  

24.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
There were no referrals made to the committee. 
  
  
  

25.   CHILDREN'S SERVICES IMPROVEMENT PLAN - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 
In late 2021 and early 2022, the Secretary of State for Education issued a 
statutory direction to Bradford Council. This required the Council to work with a 
central Government appointed Commissioner to set up a Trust to deliver 
Children’s Services in the District.  
  
In the past year, the Council and the Commissioner have worked with local 
partners to review and strengthen our improvement work. One area of concern, 
highlighted by the Commissioner, was the overly complex nature of the previous 
improvement plan. As such the Council and the Commissioner have worked with 
partners on the Improvement Board and have agreed to a revised Improvement 
Plan. This sets out, how the district will work together to improve the lives of local 
children and families and the services that work with them.  
  
To ensure Overview and Scrutiny have proper oversight of the implementation of 
the plan, it is proposed that officers provide:  

•      Regular reporting of the Improvement Plan scorecard in line with Overview 
and Scrutiny timetable.  

•      Exception reporting of other issues as required.  
  
This approach provided the Overview and Scrutiny with full information and 
enabled it to assess progress and scrutinise the effectiveness of the plan and the 
Improvement Board. The report of the Strategic director of Children’s Services 
(Document “H”) was submitted. 
  
Following a synopsis of the report, a discussion took place on the subject of the 
Improvement Plan being one sided and it entailed a lack of policy development. 
Information towards the level of support for scrutiny and the expectation of 
committee members was not substantive enough. The Improvement Board 
needed to be a more participating process and therefore: 
  
Resolved –  
  
(1)       This Committee requests that the new and detailed improvement plan 

be presented to the Committee in November 2022. 



 
3 

  
(2)       The Committee requests that the outcomes delivered for the 

Children’s Services Improvement Plan, from September 2021 to 
March 2022, also be presented to the Committee in November 2022. 
  

ACTION:  Strategic Director, Children’s Services 
  
  
  

26.   SEND SERVICES UPDATE 
 
The report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services (Document “I”) 
provided the Overview and Scrutiny Committees with an update on the SEND 
Inspection and activities relating SEND in the Bradford Local Area.  
  
Strategic Manager Integrated Assessment, Transformation and Compliance 
Manager was in attendance and gave a synopsis of the report.  
  
Following a summary of the report, a question and answer session ensued: 

 For the purpose of clarity, what was the final deadline for further actions to 
be returned? 

o 21 September 2022; 
 In relation to concerns, what issues had arisen during the inspection? 

o Most new plans were sufficient as opposed to some historical plans 
due to lack of updates in accordance with child SEND needs; 

 Had multi-lingual factors being addressed? 
o In order to address this matter, a recruitment exercise had been 

undertaken to appoint Assessment Team officers who focused on 
multi-lingual approaches. In addition, the team was dedicated in 
working closely with Health Officers in order to put across quality 
health advice that everyone clearly understood; 

 What was the narrative of paragraph 2.18 on page 25 contained within the 
report? 

o That numbers had decreased over the last 12 months. This was in 
partly due to the narrowing and increase in the numbers of children 
who received an EHCP. This is also partly due to the Pandemic and 
a reduced throughput of new requests for SEN Support; 

 It seemed that there were thresholds being set at different levels which 
were not accurate? 

o This concept was a central direction that came directly from the 
DFE; 

 In regards to paragraph 2.21 on page 26 contained within the report, which 
services did not have representation? 

o Ofsted met with families and professionals to discuss the hubs and 
found that the access to services within the hubs was too variable. 
This was partly due to the pandemic and some limited access to 
services; 

 Due to the disruption caused by the impact of Covid, what is being 
addressed to assist children who have missed significant language 
development? 

o Public Health colleagues were looking at various means to best 
address this concern; 



 
4 

 What was the impact on children who had hearing difficulties and were 
unable to have implants? 

o It was recognised from an audiology point of view that to take no 
action was not good enough. Therefore, Public Health team was 
investing heavily to improve this area of treatment services; 

 Local Authority schools were under immense stress with SEND and the 
fact that a significant level of transitions were continuous. It was also 
understood that occasionally children with complex needs were not 
accompanied with vital information on their needs. Hence, what was the 
standard ECHP turnaround time? 

o Bradford Authority was at the bottom end of 2019 league table for 
issuing ECHP Plans however the authority’s performance had 
improved in 2020. Statistically, the authority was above the national 
average. Conversely, if a new arrival in the country then the 
assessment process would begin with a home visit to establish 
whether a child would need to be fast tracked. Every child in 
Bradford was supported; 

 What if it is established that a child struggled from depression and anxiety 
issues then how was such conditions in children assisted? 

o there was a recognition of mental illness and services were 
delivered according to availability. During this process, the authority 
worked in consultation with colleagues across the CCG; 

 What provision was in place to assist children who were unable to attend 
school due to a disability? 

o   Section 19 of the Education Act 1996 placed a duty on Local 
Authority’s to make suitable alternative education for children of 
statutory school age who could not attend school because of an 
illness, exclusion or any other reason; 

         In response to a child being excluded, then entering a Pupil Referral Unit, 
was any assessment undertaken to establish whether there were issues 
relating to behaviour? 

o   An assessment was carried out to check whether a child had ADHD 
symptoms; 

         What was the number of permanent staff with this service? 
o   In the region of 40+ full time officers that were employed directly by 

the authority; 
         Following assessment, how long were parents expected to wait before 

being diagnosed? 
o   31 weeks. However, the authority had been using an external 

organisation to reduce the length of time. On a significant change, it 
was important to recognise that service was in confident place as a 
partnership working arrangement with other organisation; and, 

         Further to the report explaining that health colleagues were aware that the 
assessment compliance rates for completion within 20 days were not being 
achieved and a steering group had been established to address this, how 
confident was the service in meeting the 20 days’ assessment 
compliance? 

o   To date, in the region of 80% of children had been assessed within 
the expected timeframe. The service was endeavoured to meet 
national compliance, however, the occasional process with 
professionals such as Consultant Paediatricians assessed with 



 
5 

comprehensive developmental evaluations entailed a lengthy 
process. 

  
During the latter part of the discussion, a member turned the committee’s 
attention to the number of children who were not enrol in schools and therefore 
spending time aimlessly at unsafe locations without the knowledge of parents’. 
This was also the result of an increasing number of suspensions. It was 
paramount that the service equally turns its focus on undertaking a big piece of 
work to address this topic for the purpose of the wellbeing of young children. 
  
The Chair thanked officers for their attendance at the meeting. 
  
Resolved –  
  
This Committee requests that the progress against the Written Statements 
of Action, (WSOA), Improvement Plan, be presented to this Committee at its 
meeting on Wednesday 18 January 2023. 
  
ACTION:  Strategic Director, Children’s Services 
  
  
  

27.   CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK 
PROGRAMME 2022/23 
 
The report of the Chair of the Children’s Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
(Document “J”) included the Children’s Service Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee work programme for 2022/23. 
  
Resolved –  
  
Members discussed and amended the work programme. 
  
ACTION:  Overview and Scrutiny Lead 
  
  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


